immediately before that date. Accordingly, the obligations under finance leases are now included within
lease liabilities and the carrying amount of the corresponding leased asset is identified as a right-of-use
asset. There is no impact on the opening balance of equity.

The Group as lessor

The Group leases certain pawnshops and subleases certain portion of the pawnshops. The accounting
policies applicable to the Group as lessor are not different from those under HKAS 17. For sublease,
under HKAS 17, the head lease and sublease contracts were classified as operating leases. On transition
to HKFRS 16, the right-of-use assets recognised from the head leases are presented in the condensed
consolidated financial statements. The sublease contracts are classified as operating leases by reference
to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease under HKFRS 16.

- 9 -

The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 16 at 1 March 2019. Line items that
were not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at 28
February 2019

Impact on
adoption of
HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount

restated at 1
March 2019

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment (a) 1,974 (83) 1,891
Right-of-use assets (a), (b) – 26,332 26,332
Obligation under finance leases – current (a) 76 (76) –
Lease liabilities – current (a), (b) – 9,625 9,625
Lease liabilities – non-current (a), (b) – 16,700 16,700

(a)	 The obligations under finance leases of $76,000 as at 28 February 2019 are now included within
lease liabilities under HKFRS 16. The carrying amount of the related assets under finance leases
amounting to $83,000 is reclassified to right-of-use assets.

(b)	 As at 1 March 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability
of $26,249,000.

Practical expedients applied

On the date of initial application of HKFRS 16, the Group has used the following practical expedients
permitted by the standard:

•	 not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead,